

OM PARKASH BHARDWAJ
Versus
THE STATE OF HP AND OTHERS

CWP-11417 of 2025

16.07.2025 Present: Dr. Lalit Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

CWP-11417 of 2025

Notice. Mr. Rajan Kahol, learned Additional Advocate General and Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate, appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1/State and respondent No.2, respectively. They pray for and are granted four weeks' time to file reply.

Separate notices to respondents No.3 and 4 be also issued, on taking steps within a period of one week, returnable for **02.09.2025**.

CMP-16450 of 2025

Since it is not in dispute that private-respondents, pursuant to their promotion orders dated 02.07.2025 (Annexure P-5 & P-6), have already joined, with the consent of learned counsel representing the parties, present application is disposed of, with the observations that promotion of private-respondents to the post of Assistant

Engineer (Civil) shall be subject to the outcome of the present writ petition.

CMP-16451 of 2025

The application is disposed of with the direction to applicant/petitioner to file typed copies of documents in issue, within a period of four weeks.

July 16, 2025

(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**